

Civ. No. 10-1766 (RMU-BMK-RMC)

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BENJAMIN BLUMAN, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ILLINOIS COALITION
FOR IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE RIGHTS IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Erin E. Murphy
Nicholas J. Nelson
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 737-0500
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Illinois Coalition for Immigrant and Refugee Rights*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

ARGUMENT2

I. The First Amendment Applies To All Persons Residing In The United States2

 A. “Permanent Resident” is a Statutory Classification, Not a Constitutional One.....3

 B. Foreign Nationals Who Are “Nonpermanent” Residents By Designation Are Often Permanent Residents in Fact.....7

 C. Limiting the Reach of the First Amendment to the Statutorily Defined Category of “Permanent Residents” Would Be Inconsistent With Supreme Court Precedent10

II. First Amendment Classifications Based On “Permanent” Or “Nonpermanent” Resident Status Do Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....14

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>*Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	2, 11, 13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	16
<i>*Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	4
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	4
<i>Karnuth v. United States</i> 279 U.S. 231 (1929).....	6
<i>Katebi v. Ashcroft</i> , 396 F.3d 463 (1st Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>*Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....	2, 11
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	14
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	2, 11

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Romanishyn v. Att’y Gen.,
455 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2006)8

Savorgnan v. United States,
338 U.S. 491 (1950).....11

United States ex rel. Stapf v. Corsi,
287 U.S. 129 (1932).....6

United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams,
194 U.S. 279 (1904).....4

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990).....12

Werblow v. United States,
134 F.2d 791 (2d Cir. 1943)6

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 441a 17

2 U.S.C. § 441e1, 14

2 U.S.C. § 441f 16

*8 U.S.C. § 11017, 8, 17

8 U.S.C. § 11577

8 U.S.C. § 11587

8 U.S.C. § 11598

8 U.S.C. § 12039

8 U.S.C. § 12279

26 U.S.C. § 770111

Chinese Exclusion Act of 1882, 22 Stat. 585

Chinese Exclusion Act of 1902, 32 Stat. 1765

Emergency Quota Act of 1921, 42 Stat. 55

Immigration Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 4773

Immigration Act of 1891, 26 Stat. 10843

Immigration Act of 1903, 32 Stat. 12133, 4, 5

Immigration Act of 1907, 34 Stat. 8985

Immigration Act of 1917, 39 Stat. 8743, 4, 5

Immigration Act of 1924, 43 Stat. 1536

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, 66 Stat. 1636

Naturalization Act of 1795, 1 Stat. 4143

Naturalization Act of 1798, 1 Stat. 5663

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 204.29

8 C.F.R. § 208.147

8 C.F.R. § 209.17

8 C.F.R. § 209.27

8 C.F.R. § 214.17

*8 C.F.R. § 214.28, 9, 18, 19

8 C.F.R. § 214.69, 19

8 C.F.R. § 214.158

8 C.F.R. § 216.69

8 C.F.R. § 299.110

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)10

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1957)10

H.R. Rep. No. 54-1597 (1896).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 64-1291 (1917).....	5
Presidential Determination No. 2007-1, 71 Fed. Reg. 64,435 (Oct. 11, 2006)	17
Presidential Determination No. 2008-1, 72 Fed. Reg. 58,991 (Oct. 2, 2007)	17
Presidential Determination No. 2008-29, 73 Fed. Reg. 58,865 (Sept. 30, 2008)	17
Randall Monger and Macreadie Barr, Annual Flow Report: Nonimmigrant Admissions to the United States: 2009	18, 19, 20
Veto Message of President Grover Cleveland, Mar. 2, 1897	5
